98 BR 975/SB 252/GA

March 2, 1998

Page 2

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

STATE FISCAL NOTE STATEMENT
	GENERAL ASSEMBLY
	LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH COMMISSION

	1998 REGULAR SESSION
	1996-97 INTERIM


MEASURE  

	(X) 98 BR No.
	975
	
	(X)
	Senate
	Bill No.
	252/GA


	() Resolution No.
	
	
	() Amendment No.
	


	SUBJECT/TITLE
	AN ACT relating to governmental contracts.


	SPONSOR
	Senator Richard L. Roeding


NOTE SUMMARY

	Fiscal Analysis:
	               Impact
	          No Impact
	    X  Indeterminable Impact

	Level(s) of Impact:
	      X          State
	                   Local
	               Federal


	Budget Unit(s) Impact
	


	Fund(s) Impact:
	        X      General
	                Road
	               Federal

	
	                   Restricted Agency (Type)
	               (Other)


FISCAL SUMMARY

_____________________________________________________________________________

	Fiscal Estimates
	1997-98
	1998-99
	1999-2000
	Future Annual

Rate of Change

	Revenues (+/-)
	
	
	
	

	Expenditures (+/-)
	
	Estimated - $69,200
	Estimated - $66,190
	

	Net Effect
	
	Estimated - $69,200
	Estimated - $66,190
	


_____________________________________________________________________________

MEASURE'S PURPOSE:  SB 252/GA amends SB 252/SCS as follows: 

Sections 1 and 2: Exclude any obligations or payments for reimbursing the cost of corrective action made pursuant to KRS 224.60, for definition of "memorandum of agreement" (MOA); Section 2 excludes agreements involving child support, collection and enforcement from definition of personal service contract;

Section 3:  Prohibits payments from being made on personal service contracts and memoranda of agreement for services rendered after committee disapproval; allows Secretary of Finance and Administration Cabinet or agency head to override committee disapproval; requires all personal service contracts and memoranda of agreement to contain provisions that stipulate the contract or memorandum of agreement is canceled upon disapproval by the committee, unless the decision is overridden by the secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet or agency head;

PROVISION/MECHANICS:  SB 252/GA amends SB 252/SCS as follows: 

Section 1: Amends KRS 45A.030 to exclude any obligations or payments for reimbursing the cost of corrective action made pursuant to KRS 224.60, from definition of "memorandum of agreement" (MOA);

Section 2:  Amends KRS 45A.690 to exclude any obligations or payments for reimbursing the cost of corrective action made pursuant to KRS 224.60, from definition of "memorandum of agreement" (MOA); and excludes agreements involving child support, collection and enforcement from definition of personal service contract;

Section 3:  Amends KRS 45A.695 to prohibit payments from being made on personal service contracts and memoranda of agreement for services rendered after committee disapproval; allows Secretary of Finance and Administration Cabinet or agency head to override committee disapproval; requires all personal service contracts and memoranda of agreement to contain provisions that stipulate the contract or memorandum of agreement is canceled upon disapproval by the committee, unless the decision is overridden by the secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet or agency head;

FISCAL EXPLANATION:  Changes made to SB 252/SCS in SB 252/GA have no fiscal impact.  The fiscal impact of sections in SB 252/SCS still pertain.  The current Personal Service Contract Review Subcommittee reviewed approximately 700 personal service contracts during the 1997 Interim. Based on the definition of "memorandum of agreement" in SB 252/GA, the number of additional reviews was estimated to be approximately 1,000 to 1,500 per year, which the committee could accommodate within the current staffing levels.  The expanded definition of "memorandum of agreement" in SB 252/GA that includes program administration contracts and interlocal agreements to which the Commonwealth is a party, or similar devices, will result in approximately 8,000 to 12,000 additional contracts/agreements being reviewed by the committee per year.  To accommodate the increased review workload, it is estimated that the committee will need 1 additional staff person and 1 additional secretary.  The additional cost estimate is as follows:

	
	FY 1998-99
	FY 1999-2000

	Annual Salary for 1 Staff Person

Annual Salary for 1 Secretary

Cost of Benefits

	$32,500

$18,000

$10,600
	$34,125

$18,900

$11,665

	Subtotal Salary/Fringe
	$61,100
	$64,690

	
	
	

	Operating Expense

(Year 1 includes $6,600, one-time start-up cost of 2 PCs and FF&E.  Estimated Annual Operating Expense = $1,500)
	$  8,100


	$  1,500

	Total Estimated Additional Cost
	$69,200
	$66,190


Above estimate assumes 5% annual increment.

	DATA SOURCE(S)
	Tom Hampton, Michael Meeks


	NOTE NO.
	118
	PREPARER
	Sharon Cantrell
	REVIEW
	
	DATE
	3/2/98


LRC 98-sb252ga

